
Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 21 AUGUST 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Ann Holmes
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Dan Large
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli

                       Chris Taylor (Independent Person) 

Enquiries: Martin Newton
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN

For Decision

2. SUB COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

3. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE ASSESSMENT 
SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE
The complaints procedure (“How Complaints to the City of London Corporation’s 
Standards Committee Will Be Dealt With”), along with the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and guidance on it, is attached for information.

For Information
(Pages 3 - 50)

4. ANY OTHER PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.

For Decision

6. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (A)
Report by the Comptroller and City Solicitor.

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 66)

7. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (B)
Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor.

For Decision
(Pages 67 - 78)



Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee terms of reference

a) The Assessment Sub-Committee is established to receive and assess 
allegations that a Member or Co-opted Member of the City has failed, or may 
have failed, to comply with the Code of Conduct.

b) Upon receipt of each allegation and any accompanying report by the 
Monitoring Officer, the Sub-Committee will make an initial assessment of the 
allegation and will then do one of the following:-

(i) refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer, with an instruction 
that s/he arrange a formal investigation of the allegation; or

(ii) direct the Monitoring Officer to arrange training, conciliation or 
other appropriate alternative steps; or

(iii) decide that no action should be taken in respect of the allegation.

c) The Sub Committee will consist of any three elected Members (voting) and 
one Co-opted Member (non-voting) to be drawn from the membership of the 
Standards Committee.     

d) The quorum shall consist of any three elected Members.

e) The Sub Committee will take into account the views of an Independent Person 
appointed under the Localism Act 2011.

--------------

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Approved by the Court of Common Council on 8 March 2018 and in force from 19 July 2018.

HOW COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO 
THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION RELATING TO THE 
MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT WILL 

BE DEALT WITH

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



INTRODUCTION

1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the City of London Corporation to have in place 
arrangements under which written allegations of a breach of the member code of 
conduct can be investigated and decisions on those allegations taken.  These 
arrangements apply to both elected members and co-opted members and this 
handbook sets out to explain the arrangements in more detail.

2. The Localism Act 2011 only applies to the City of London Corporation in its 
capacity as a local authority or police authority.  However the City of London 
Corporation has chosen to apply the member code of conduct and these 
arrangements to all of its functions.

DEFINITIONS

3. In this handbook:-

“the Corporation” means the City of London Corporation;

“member” means an elected member or co-opted member of the Corporation 
(unless specified);

“complaint” means a written allegation of a breach of the member code of conduct;

“complainant” means a person who has made a complaint;

“subject member” means a member who is the subject of a complaint;

“the Aldermanic Chairmen” means the Chairman of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen and the Chairman of the Privileges Committee of 
Aldermen.

PEOPLE INVOLVED IN THE COMPLAINTS PROCESS

MONITORING OFFICER

4. The Corporation’s Monitoring Officer is the Comptroller & City Solicitor.  The 
Monitoring Officer has a statutory duty under section 5 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 to report any contravention, or likely contravention, of any 
enactment or rule of law, and certain types of maladministration or failure, by the 
Corporation, its members or officers.  The Monitoring Officer also has 
responsibility under the Localism Act 2011 for maintaining the register of interests 
for members, and has traditionally had a wider role in relation to member conduct.

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

5. The Corporation’s Standards Committee will consist of 12 elected Aldermen and 
Common Councilmen of the Corporation, together with 4 non-voting co-opted 
members appointed under the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 4



INDEPENDENT PERSONS

6. The Corporation must appoint at least one Independent Person under the 
Localism Act 2011 whose views:

(i) must be sought, and taken into account, by the Corporation before it makes 
its decision on an allegation that it has decided to investigate;

(ii) may be sought by the Corporation in relation to an allegation in other 
circumstances;

(iii) may be sought by a member against whom an allegation has been made.

7. The Corporation has decided to seek the views of an Independent Person at every 
stage of the consideration of a complaint.  A subject member may also seek the 
views of an Independent Person at every stage of the complaints process.  Further 
details are provided in the relevant sections of this procedure.  To avoid any issues 
of fairness and confidentiality arising from
[...]
he past been a very effective mechanism for 
resolving problems between members.  Equally, there is nothing to stop aggrieved 
individuals continuing to approach the Chief Commoner or the Aldermanic 
Chairmen directly for assistance with the reconciliation of disputes.  These 
arrangements generally fall outside the scope of this handbook.

16. The Chief Commoner and the Aldermanic Chairmen have a discretion to share 
with the Standards Committee information which they consider necessary in 
promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by members.  The 
Standards Committee may also ask them whether there is any such information 
to be shared, although the Standards Committee does not have a formal role of 

Page 6



monitoring the pastoral activities of the Chief Commoner and the Aldermanic 
Chairmen.

17. Where the Chief Commoner or one of the Aldermanic Chairmen receive 
allegations of criminality, racial abuse or sexual harassment relating to a member, 
they shall be under an obligation to pass such matters to the Standards Committee 
for assessment.  In other cases where the matter relates to a potential breach of 
the code of conduct, informal resolution by the Chief Commoner or one of the 
Aldermanic Chairmen will require the consensus of all parties, as the matter could 
be referred to the Standards Committee as a complaint at any time – including by 
the Chief Commoner or the Aldermanic Chairman concerned.  If a matter in which 
the Chief Commoner or one of the Aldermanic Chairmen is involved is 
subsequently referred to the Standards Committee as a complaint, he or she 
should cease to take any action in relation to the matter.  Similarly, a member who 
is aggrieved by any course of action proposed by the Chief Commoner or one of 
the Aldermanic Chairmen in relation to a potential breach of the code of conduct 
may refer the matter to the Standards Committee for formal consideration.

COMPLAINTS

MAKING A COMPLAINT

18. The Corporation’s complaints 
[...]
n investigation or other action 
relating to the code of conduct? Similarly, has the complaint been the subject 
of an investigation by other regulatory authorities?

(iii) Is the complaint insufficiently serious to warrant further action?

(iv) Does the complaint appear to be simply malicious, politically motivated or tit-
for-tat?  In relation to politically motivated or tit-for-tat complaints, the 
Assessment Sub-Committee must decide whether the allegation is genuine 
and serious despite the motivation, or whether in fact it is reasonable to 
assume that it is not the expression in good faith of a genuine concern.

INITIAL ASSESSMENT DECISIONS

41. The Assessment Sub-Committee will make an initial assessment of each 
complaint received and will then do one of the following:-

(i) arrange a formal investigation of the complaint; or

(ii) arrange training, conciliation or other appropriate alternative steps; or

(iii) decide that no action should be taken in respect of the complaint.

42. The suitability of “other action” is dependent on the nature of the complaint.  
Deciding to deal pro-actively with a matter in a positive way that does not involve 
an investigation can be a good way of resolving less serious matters.  Examples 
of alternatives to investigation are:- 

(i) Arranging for the subject member to attend a training course;

(ii) Arranging for the subject member and complainant to engage in a process 
of conciliation;

Page 11



(iii) Instituting changes to a procedure of the Corporation if this has given rise to 
the complaint.

43. It may be useful for the Assessment Sub-Committee to seek written confirmation 
from all involved parties that they will co-operate with the process of other action 
proposed.  In this case, a letter should be written to the parties outlining what is 
being proposed, why it is being proposed, why they should co-operate and what 
the Assessment Sub-Committee is hoping to achieve.

44. The Assessment Sub-Committee will norm
[...]
 the Corporation will not automatically publish the minutes and/or written 
summary and any other documents available for public inspection on its website, 
or further disseminate the decision.  If the Assessment Sub-Committee has 
determined the matter without the need for an investigation then it will decide 
whether a formal announcement is called for as to its findings and any action 
taken.  This might, for example, take the form of a notice on the members’ notice 
board, a statement to the Court of Common Council and/or a statement on the 
Corporation’s website.

48. Where the Assessment Sub-Committee finds that a subject member has not 
breached the code of conduct there will be a presumption against a formal 
announcement being made.  However, the Assessment Sub-Committee will have 
regard to all of the circumstances of the case including:

(i) the nature of the allegation(s);

(ii) any information already in the public domain;

(iii) where relevant, the proximity of any election;

(iv) the effect of publication on the subject member;

(v) the views of the parties; and

(vi) the public interest.

49. Where the Assessment Sub-Committee refers the complaint for a formal 
investigation, any decision as to whether a formal announcement is called for will 
pass to the Hearing Sub-Committee, once the complaint has been determined.
 

INVESTIGATIONS

RESPONSIBILITY

50. Where the Assessment Sub-Committee has decided that an allegation should be 
formally investigated, an individual other than the Monitoring Officer will be 
responsible for that investigation (“the Investigating Officer”).  The Monitoring 
Officer will appoint the Investigating Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Standards Committee.  The Investigating Officer may be another officer from 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department, or another Chief Officer of the 
Corporation.  Where appropriate the Investigating Officer may be assisted by an 
external investigator.  The Monitoring
[...]
ll usually allow you the option of withdrawing your complaint.

However, it is important that in certain exceptional circumstances where the 
matter complained about is very serious, we can proceed with an investigation 
or other action and disclose your name even if you have expressly asked us not 
to.

Please provide us with the details of why you believe we should withhold your name 
and/or details of your complaint. Continue on a separate sheet if there is not enough 
space on this form:

Page 25



6. ADDITIONAL HELP

Complaints must be submitted in writing (this includes fax and electronic 
submissions). However, we can make reasonable adjustments to assist you if 
you have a disability that prevents you from making your complaint in writing.  
We can also help if English is not your first language.

If you need any support in completing this form, please let us know as soon as 
possible.

7. CONTACT DETAILS

If you have any queries regarding the completion of this form, or to submit your 
completed form by fax or email, please use the following contact details:

Michael Cogher (Comptroller & City Solicitor)
Tel: 020 7332 3699
Fax: 020 7332 1992
Email: michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lorraine Brook (Principal Committee & Member Services Manager)
Tel: 020 7332 1409
Fax: 020 7796 2621
Email: lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Paper forms should be sent to either of the above recipients at the following 
address:

PO Box 270
Guildhall
London
EC2P 2EJ

Privacy Statement
We will only use the information you give us for the purpose of dealing with your complaint.  
This may involve sharing your personal information with the member you are complaining 
about and with members, officers and other individuals involved in the complaints process.  
We will look after personal information securely and we will follow the data protection 
legislation.  We will not give personal information about you or any personal information 
you may provide on other people to anyone else or another organisation unless we are 
entitled to by law.  The lawful basis to collect the information in this form is that it is 
necessary for compliance with a legal obligation under the Localism Act 2011 and also 
necessary for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest.  Some of the 
information that may be collected in this form may be classified as special category 
personal data.  This is processed for reasons of substantial public interest as set out in 
the legislation.  To process this type of information we have an appropriate policy 
document that sets out how this information will be handled.  The City of London 
Corporation’s Data Protection Officer is the Comptroller and City Solicitor who can be 
contacted at information.officer@cityoflondon.gov.uk.  You should refer to the Privacy 
Notice at www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/privacy for further information relating to the 
processing of personal data.

Page 26

mailto:michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:information.officer@cityoflondon.gov.uk
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/privacy


Appendix 2 to the Complaints Procedure

EXEMPT (NON-PUBLIC) INFORMATION 

THE DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

The descriptions of exempt information under Part VA and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 are as follows:-

1. Information relating to any individual.

2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office 
holders under, the authority.

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in lega
[...]
, of the written evidence is agreed or not in issue?

Do either of the parties wish to introduce additional evidence that is not included in 
the Investigating Officer’s report?

Which witnesses are to be called, by whom and in relation to what issue?

What is the extent of the cross-examination of each witness that is proposed?

Does the Chairman wish to limit the time for questioning?

What order should the witnesses be called in and when should they attend?

Are there any representations in relation to the hearing procedure?

Page 32



Appendix 5 to the Complaints Procedure

HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE – HEARING PROCEDURE

1. The Sub-Committee will open in public session.  It is a matter for the Sub-
Committee to determine whether it moves into confidential session with the press 
and public excluded, in accordance with the provisions of Part VA and Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The views of the complainant and the 
subject member will be sought, if these have not already been received at the pre-
hearing review.

2. The Chairman introduces the members of the Sub-Committee and others present, 
and explains the purpose of the hearing, the procedure to be followed and the 
nature of the meeting.

3. The complainant and the subject member may be legally represented if they wish, 
or accompanied by some other person, but will be expected to give evidence and 
answer any questions put to them personally.

4. The complainant and the subject member (and anyone representing or 
accompanying them) are invited to be present throughout the hearing; other 
witnesses will enter to give evidence and then withdraw.

5. The Investigating Officer presents his report (N.B. the Investigating Officer is not 
acting as ‘prosecutor’ or ‘defence’).  The Investigating Officer will then answer 
questions (if any) from the complainant, the subject member, the Independent 
Person and the Sub-Committee (in that order).

6. The complainant and then the subject member will be in
[...]
ve rise to obligations in a Member’s other capacities 
e.g. to an employer, or a charity for which one works in a personal capacity, and 
Members are advised to independently verify the requirements of such bodies.

Declaring interests at meetings

34. Where a Member has registered their pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in 
accordance with the Code, there is no requirement to additionally declare the existence 
of such an interest at a meeting of the Corporation at which that interest is engaged.  
However, in the interests of transparency it is good practice to do so.

Confidential information

35. A Member must not disclose information given to them in confidence by anyone, or 
information acquired by them which they believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of 
a confidential nature, except where:

 they have the consent of a person authorised to give it;
 they are required by law to do so;
 the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining professional 

advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the information to any 
other person; or

Page 47



 the disclosure is –
(i) reasonable and in the public interest; and
(ii) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of 

the authority.

36. A Member should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer if they are unsure about the 
applicability of the above exceptions.

Relationship between the Code and the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations

37. Non-compliance with the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (“the Protocol”) does not 
in itself amount to a breach of the Code.  However, the purpose of the Protocol is to 
provide a guide to working relationships between Members and Officers, and therefore 
the Protocol may be referred to when interpreting the provisions of the Code in such 
circumstances.

38. The Protocol includes a dispute procedure where an Officer is dissatisfied with a 
Member’s conduct or behaviour.  This does not preclude an Officer from making a 
complaint to the Monitoring Officer if they believe that there has been a breach of the 
Code.  Likewise, if a matter is raised with a Chief Officer or the Town Clerk under the 
Protocol, they may choose to refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer for assessment 
as a breach of the Code in appropriate circumstances.

39. Where a written complaint is made alleging that a Member has breached the Code, that 
complaint shall be dealt with in accordance with the arrangements that the Corporation 
has in place under the Localism Act 2011, notwithstanding any possible alternative 
action under the Protocol in relation to the conduct or behaviour in question.

Further information

For further information regarding the Members’ Code of Conduct, please contact:

Michael Cogher (Comptroller & City Solicitor)
Tel: 020 7332 3699
Email: michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Lorraine Brook (Principal Committee and Member Services Manager)
Tel: 020 7332 1409
Email: lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 48

mailto:Michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 to Guidance to Members – Members’ Code of Conduct

Gifts and hospitality – Lord Mayor

The same financial thresholds for the registration of gifts and hospitality apply to the Lord 
Mayor as to other Members.  However, due to the sheer number of events attended, the 
details of gifts and hospitality received will be presented on a quarterly basis.  This will be 
via a log maintained on the Lord Mayor’s webpages by staff at Mansion House, with a link 
from the Lord Mayor’s “Member’s” web page during their term of office.

The log will include disclosable gifts and hospitality received by the Lady Mayoress or Lord 
Mayor’s Consort, as well as gifts and hospitality received by a Lord Mayor Locum Tenens 
or Sheriff in the place of and on behalf of the Lord Mayor.

There are rare instances where the disclosure of a specific item of hospitality or related gift 
into t
[...]
 maintained by staff at the Old Bailey.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Sub Committee terms of reference
	3 Questions on matters relating to the work of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee
	Members' Code of Conduct - as of 8 March 2018
	Members' Code of Conduct - Guidance to Members - as of 8 March 2018

	6 Alleged breach of the Members' Code of Conduct (A)
	AssessSubCommJChapmanAppendix1a-ComplaintForm
	AssessSubCommJChapmanAppendix1b-ComplainantStatementST
	AssessSubCommJChapmanAppendix1c-WitnessStatement
	AssessSubCommJChapmanAppendix1d-ConfirmationSupportingEmail
	AssesSubCommJChapmanAppendix2-MemberStatementResponse

	7 Alleged breach of the Members' Code of Conduct (B)
	AssesSubCommReport(210818)DrShilsonAppendix(1)-ComplaintForm
	AssesSubCommReport(210818)DrShilsonAppendix( 2)-CommmentsFromtheMember




Minutes of the meeting


ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21 August 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Ann Holmes (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Dan Large (Co-opted Member)
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli

Also Present: Chris Taylor (Independent Person)

Officers:
Lorraine Brook
Michael Cogher
Edward Wood

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Comptroller & City Solicitor
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department

1. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
Having been moved and seconded, Ann Holmes was duly elected as Chairman 
for the purposes of the Sub-Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:- That Ann Holmes be elected as Chairman of the Assessment 
Sub (Standards) Committee.  

2. SUB COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Sub-Committee received its terms of reference. 

RESOLVED:- That the terms of reference of the Assessment Sub (Standards) 
Committee be received.

3. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
There were no questions and the Sub-Committee noted the complaints 
procedure (“How Complaints to the City of London Corporation’s Standards 
Committee Will Be Dealt With”), the Members’ Code of Conduct and the 
guidance on it. 

RESOLVED:- That the complaints procedure (“How Complaints to the City of 
London Corporation’s Standards Committee Will Be Dealt With”), the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and the guidance on it be noted.

4. ANY OTHER PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 
There was none.



5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED:- That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

6. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (A) 
The Assessment Sub-Committee considered a report of the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor relative to a complaint against a Member of Common Council which 
was received on 20th July 2018.

The Sub-Committee considered whether the allegation would, if proven, 
amount to a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  In consideration of the 
allegation and the City Corporation’s Assessment Criteria, it was agreed that 
this was the case and a formal investigation should therefore be undertaken by 
the Investigating Officer and the matter considered further by the Hearing Sub 
(Standards) Committee in accordance with the complaints procedure and the 
City Corporation’s Standing Orders.

It was noted that the Member had requested from the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor access to various documents but, whilst acknowledging the rights of all 
those concerned, on the basis of legal privilege and data protection such 
information would not, at this stage, be made available other than the report of 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor.

RESOLVED:- That – 
(i) the report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor be noted; 
(ii) the matter be referred for a formal investigation to be undertaken by an 

independent investigator and the matter considered further by the 
Hearing Sub (Standards) Committee in accordance with the complaints 
procedure and the City Corporation’s Standing Orders; and

(iii) the disclosure of information, as requested by the Member in question, 
be refused at this stage, except for the report of the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor, as before the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee.

7. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (B) 
The Assessment Sub-Committee considered a report of the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor relative to a complaint against a Common Councilman received on 
22nd July 2018.

The Sub-Committee considered whether the allegation would, if proven, 
amount to a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

Having considered the complaint and the elected Member’s written comments 
on it, the Sub-Committee was of the unanimous view, the Independent Person 
being in agreement, that his conduct amounted to a potential breach of 
paragraphs 2(l) and 2(m) of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  In light of the 
Member’s subsequent actions the Sub-Committee agreed however that, in the 
circumstances, no further action should be taken.



RESOLVED:- That – 
(i) the report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor be noted; and
(ii) no further action should be taken in respect of the complaint and the 

Member in question advised accordingly by the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor.

The meeting closed at 2.40 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Lorraine Brook
Tel: 020 7332 1409
Email: lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

mailto:lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk

